## Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

## Resolution

**WHEREAS**, William Schambra has served with distinction for two terms as a Member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation for National and Community Service from 2003 through 2006; and

**WHEREAS**, William Schambra led the development of the Corporation's Strategic Plan for 2006 through 2010, helped to lead the taskforce that created comprehensive reforms and enhancements to the Corporation's grant-making process, and guided the development of the Corporation's first five-year research and evaluation plan, which has already produced benefits towards our strategic goals; and

**WHEREAS**, William Schambra worked to effectively broaden and deepen the participation of small community and faith-based organizations in national service, promoted program accountability, and exemplified a commitment to strengthening the nation through service; and

**WHEREAS**, William Schambra demonstrated outstanding leadership in articulating the vital role national service participants and volunteers have in rebuilding communities affected by natural disasters such as the 2005 Gulf Coast Hurricanes;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Directors of the Corporation for National and Community Service, with respect and affection, gratefully recognizes William Schambra and his inspirational contributions to national and community service.

> /s/ STEPHEN GOLDSMITH CHAIRMAN

February 7, 2007